

No. 17-1077

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCIS V. LORENZO,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Robert G. Heim

Counsel of Record

Meyers & Heim LLP

1350 Broadway, Suite 514

New York, NY 10018

(212) 355-7188

rheim@meyersandheim.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The SEC Does Not Dispute that the Circuits Are Split on the Question of Whether an Inadequate Claim for Misstatement Liability Can Be Repackaged as a Scheme Claim 1

II. The Decisions that Petitioner Cites Reflecting the Majority Position Do Not Involve Different Conduct than the Conduct at Issue Here 2

III. Federal Court Holdings in Private Lawsuits Regarding the Elements of Antifraud Claims Also Apply to SEC Enforcement Actions 5

IV. The Commission Relies Primarily on Case Law that Predates the *Janus* Decision 6

V. The SEC’s Arguments Concerning the PSLRA Are Not Relevant 6

VI. Scheme Liability Was Not Presented as a Theory of Liability in Lorenzo’s Administrative Proceeding 7

VII. The Question Presented is Critically Important and Properly Presented 8

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	3
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	10
<i>Desai v. Deutsche Bank Sec., Ltd.</i> , 573 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2009)	2, 3
<i>Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964)	10
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 13 (2011)	5, 6, 9, 11
<i>Lautenberg Found. v. Madoff</i> , 2009 WL 2928913 (D.N.J. Sept. 9, 2009)	11
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Public Pension Fund Group v. KV Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012)	4, 5
<i>Randolph Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Aldrich</i> , 506 U.S. 965 (1992)	10
<i>SEC v. Benger</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 904 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	11
<i>SEC v. Familant</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012)	11
<i>WPP Luxembourg Gamma Three Sarl v. Spot Runner, Inc.</i> , 655 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2011)	3, 4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(1)(2006) 1, 2, 8, 9, 10
15 U.S.C. 78j(b)(2006) 1, 2, 5, 9, 10
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1) 7
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 9
28 U.S.C. § 1291 10
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995,
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 6, 7
